United States Attorney for the Southern District of Texas, 800 North Shoreline Blvd, #500, Corpus Chrsti, TX 78476-2001; the Region 4 Office of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Atlanta Federal Center, 61 Forsyth Street, SW., Atlanta, GA 30303-3104; the Region 5 Office of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, 77 West Jackson Boulevard, Chicago, IL 60604-3507; the Region 6 Office of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, Fountain Place 12th Floor, Suite 1200, 1445 Ross Avenue, Dallas, TX 75202-2733; the Region 8 Office of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, 1595 Wynkoop St., Denver, CO 80202-1129; and the Region 10 Office of the United States Environmental Protection Agency, 1200 Sixth Avenue Suite 900, Seattle, WA 98101. During the comment period, the proposed Settlement Agreement may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site: http:// www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decree.html. A copy of the proposed Settlement Agreement may also be obtained by mail from the Department of Justice Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611, or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$6.75 for the Settlement Agreement (25 cents per page reproduction costs)

Robert E. Maher, Jr.,

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

Library at the stated address.

payable to the United States Treasury

or, if by e-mail or fax, forward a check

in that amount to the Consent Decree

[FR Doc. E8–22117 Filed 9–22–08; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4410–15–P**

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Settlement Agreement Under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act and Chapter 11 of the United States Bankruptcy Code

Notice is hereby given that on September 10, 2008, a proposed Settlement Agreement ("Agreement") in In re Shapes/Arch Holdings LLC et al., Case No. 08–14631(GMB) (Bankr. D.N.J.), was lodged with the United

States Bankruptcy Court for the District of New Jersey. The Agreement was entered into by the United States, on behalf of the United States **Environmental Protection Agency** ("EPA"), and Shapes/Arch Holdings LLC and its subsidiaries, Shapes LLC, Delair LLC, Accu-Weld LLC, and Ultra LLC (collectively the "Debtors"). The Agreement relates to liabilities of the Debtors under the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, 42 U.S.C. 9601 et seq. ("CERCLA"). The Agreement provides that the Debtors will make a payment to the United States in a total amount of \$811,924, representing the following amounts for the following Superfund sites: The Swope Oil Site in Pennshauken, NJ-\$375,000, the D'Imperio Superfund Site in Hamilton Township, NJ-\$149,506, the Ewan Superfund Site in Shamong Township, NJ-\$62,418, and the Lightman Drum Company Site in Winslow Township, NJ—\$225,000. The Agreement also covers two additional sites—the Chemical Control Corporation Site in Elizabeth, NJ and the Berks Associates/Douglassville Disposal Site in Douglassville, PA-for no payment amount, as a result of prior settlements for those sites. Finally, the Agreement provides that the Puchack Wellfield Site in Pennshauken, NJ will be treated as a discharged site under Section 1141 of the Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. 1141.

For a period of 30 days from the date of this publication, the Department of Justice will receive comments relating to the Agreement. Comments should be addressed to the Assistant Attorney General, Environment and Natural Resources Division, and either e-mailed to pubcomment-ees.enrd@usdoj.gov or mailed to P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044, and should refer to In re Shapes/ Arch Holdings LLC et. al., Case No. 08– 14631(GMB) (Bankr. D.N.J.) and D.J. Ref. No. 90-11-3-09456. A copy of the comments should be sent to Donald G. Frankel, Department of Justice, Environmental Enforcement Section, One Gateway Center, Suite 616, Newton, MA 02458 or e-mailed to him at donald.frankel@usdoj.gov.

The Agreement may be examined at the Office of the United States Attorney, District of New Jersey, 970 Broad Street, 7th Floor, Newark, N.J. 07102 (contact Anthony Labruna at 973–645–2926) or at the offices of EPA Region 2, 290 Broadway, New York, NY 10007–1866 (contact Michael J. van Itallie at 212–637–3151). During the public comment period, the Consent Decree may also be examined on the following Department of Justice Web site, http://

www.usdoj.gov/enrd/ Consent Decrees.html. A copy of the Consent Decree may also be obtained by mail from the Consent Decree Library, P.O. Box 7611, U.S. Department of Justice, Washington, DC 20044-7611 or by faxing or e-mailing a request to Tonia Fleetwood (tonia.fleetwood@usdoj.gov), fax no. (202) 514-0097, phone confirmation number (202) 514-1547. In requesting a copy of the Consent Decree from the Consent Decree Library, please enclose a check in the amount of \$5.00 (25 cents per page reproduction cost) payable to the U.S. Treasury (if the request is by fax or e-mail, forward a check to the Consent Decree library at the address stated above).

Maureen M. Katz.

Assistant Section Chief, Environmental Enforcement Section, Environment and Natural Resources Division.

[FR Doc. E8–22134 Filed 9–22–08; 8:45 am] **BILLING CODE 4410–15–P**

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Justice Programs

[OJP (OJP) Docket No. 1489]

Hearing of the Review Panel on Prison Rape

AGENCY: Office of Justice Programs,

Justice

ACTION: Notice of hearing.

SUMMARY: The Office of Justice Programs (OJP) announces that the Review Panel on Prison Rape (Panel), will hold hearings in Springfield, Massachusetts, on September 24, 2008, and in Washington, DC, on September 30 and October 1, 2008. The hearing times and location are noted below. The purpose of the hearings is to assist the Bureau of Justice Statistics (BJS) in identifying common characteristics of victims and perpetrators of prison rape, and prison and prison systems with the highest and lowest incidence of prison rape. On June 25, 2008, BJS issued the report Sexual Victimization in Local Jails Reported by Inmates, 2007. The report provides a listing of local jails ranked according to the prevalence of sexual victimization, and formed the basis of the Panel's decision about which facilities would be the subject of testimony.

DATES: The hearing schedule is as follows:

1. Wednesday, September 24, 2008, 8:30 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. (Hampden County, Massachusetts Correctional Alcohol Center—facility with a low prevalence of sexual victimization);